CITY OF COATESVILLE COUNTY OF CHESTER

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF THE CITY OF COATESVILLE, CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, CHAPTER 84, CONTRACTOR LICENSING AND INSURANCE REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE, BY REPEALING AND REPLACING, §84-3, LICENSE FEE; EXPIRATION, OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF COATESVILLE, PENNSYLVANIA.

WHEREAS, the City of Coatesville (hereinafter the "City") is a Home Rule Municipality operating by means of a home rule charter and the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to amend a certain provision of Chapter 84, Contractor Licensing and Insurance Registration Certificate.

THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Coatesville, Chester County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, that Part II, General Legislation, Chapter 84, Contractor Licensing and Insurance Registration Certificate, §84-3, License fee; expiration, of the Code of the City of Coatesville, as amended, shall be amended as follows:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> Part II, General Legislation, Chapter 84, Contractor Licensing and Insurance Registration Certificate, §84-3, License fee; expiration, is hereby amended by deleting the section in its entirety and replacing it as follows:

In the absence of an exemption established by state or federal law or regulations, with proof of such exemption provided by the applicant, each applicant shall pay the initial annual fee for such license, which fee shall be set by resolution of the City Council of the City of Coatesville. Such license shall be valid commencing with the date of issuance, expiring one year after issuance.

- **SECTION 2.** Repealer. All ordinances or parts of ordinances conflicting with any provision of this Ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as the same affects this Ordinance.
- SECTION 3. Severability. If any sentence, clause, section or part of this Ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality or invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections or parts hereof.
- SECTION 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect 30 days after publication following final adoption.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 28th day of November, 2022.

Linda Lavender-Norris, President City Council

ATTEST:

James Logan, City Manager

CERTIFICATION

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced on the 14th day of November, 2022, was duly enacted by the Council of the City of Coatesville, Chester County, Pennsylvania, on the 28th day of November, 2022, and that the vote upon the said Ordinance has been recorded in the Minutes of the City Council and that the Ordinance has been fully recorded.